

COURT OF APPEALS,  
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: October 18, 2018 4:20 PM  
FILING ID: DFC77B1A51348  
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1940

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

Appeal; El Paso District Court; Honorable David  
S. Prince; and Case Number 16CR1103

Plaintiff-Appellee  
THE PEOPLE OF THE  
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant  
JAVARRAY CHARLES JANUARY

Megan A. Ring  
Colorado State Public Defender  
JEFFREY SVEHLA  
1300 Broadway, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80203

Case Number: 16CA1940

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400  
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479  
Email: [PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us](mailto:PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us)  
Atty. Reg. #51768

**REPLY BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I. The district court violated Mr. January’s constitutional right to be present when it conducted a pre-trial evidentiary hearing in his absence .....	1
A. Contrary to the State’s position, the record shows January’s presence at the hearing would have helped counsel respond to the State’s proffers.....	1
B. The court’s ruling at the hearing significantly changed the parties’ theories and the State’s evidence at trial, indicating January’s absence affected his right to a fair trial .....	4
C. The cases the State cites are inapposite.....	6
D. This Court reviews for constitutional harmless error.....	8
II. Repeated improper evidence violated due process and the rules of evidence.....	11
A. Standard of review and preservation .....	11
B. The improper evidence was not relevant as to whether the victims came into contact with blood and saliva.....	11
C. The evidence was not relevant to January’s intent.....	12
D. The evidence was unfairly prejudicial under Rule 403 .....	13
E. This Court should reverse for the trial court’s errors in admitting the irrelevant, highly prejudicial evidence at issue here .....	15
III. The prosecutor’s repeated impermissible comments violated due process.....	17
A. Review is <i>de novo</i> .....	17
B. The State’s improper definition of reasonable doubt by analogy lowered its burden of proof .....	18
C. The prosecution denigrated the defense in its rebuttal argument.....	20

D. The State’s improper comments should be analyzed together .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

**TABLE OF CASES**

<i>Bell v. People</i> , 406 P.2d 681 (Colo. 1965) .....	8
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005) .....	17,18
<i>Luu v. People</i> , 841 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1992).....	8,9
<i>Penney v. People</i> , 360 P.2d 671 (Colo. 1961).....	10
<i>People v. Cardenas</i> , 411 P.3d 956 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	10
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 402 P.3d 480 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	10
<i>People v. Dembry</i> , 91 P.3d 431 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	14
<i>People v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 869 P.2d 1281 (Colo. 1994) .....	14
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> , 258 P.3d 320 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	8
<i>People v. Gagnon</i> , 703 P.2d 661 (Colo. App. 1985) .....	12,13
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010).....	10
<i>People v. Garner</i> , 2015 COA 175 .....	17
<i>People v. Greenlee</i> , 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009) .....	6,7
<i>People v. Isom</i> , 140 P.3d 100 (Colo. App. 2006) .....	7
<i>People v. Janis</i> , 206 COA 69 .....	1,7,10
<i>People v. Lopez</i> , 399 P.3d 129 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	12,13

<i>People v. Manzanares</i> , 942 P.2d 1235 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	12,13
<i>People v. Marioneaux</i> , 618 P.2d 678 (Colo. App. 1980) .....	21
<i>People v. McClelland</i> , 350 P.3d 976 (Colo. App. 2015) .....	14
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005) .....	9,10
<i>People v. Ragusa</i> , 220 P.3d 1002 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	2
<i>People v. Rediger</i> , 416 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2018) .....	9
<i>People v. Rhea</i> , 349 P.3d 280 (Colo. App. 2014) .....	17
<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 181 P.3d 340 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	7
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996) .....	11
<i>People v. Shawn</i> , 107 P.3d 1035 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	14
<i>People v. Stellabotte</i> , 421 P.3d 1164 (Colo. App. 2016) .....	19
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 195 P.3d 1162 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	10
<i>People v. White</i> , 870 P.2d 424 (Colo. 2004) .....	7
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	18
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994) .....	19
<i>Wend v. People</i> , 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010) .....	17,18

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES**

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 18-3-203(1)(f.5)(I) .....	11
Section 18-3-206(1) .....	11
Section 18-3-415.5(3)(b), (5)(b)(2) .....	14
Section 25-4-1401(1) .....	15

Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure  
Rule 52(b) ..... 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES**

United States Constitution  
Amendment V ..... 11,18  
Amendment VI ..... 11,18  
Amendment XIV ..... 11,18

Colorado Constitution  
Article II, Section 16..... 11,18  
Article II, Section 25..... 11,18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

COLJI, E:03 ..... 19,20

Thomas J. Coates, *Stigma in the HIV/AIDS epidemic: A Review of the Literature and Recommendations for the Way Forward*, AIDS, 2008 ..... 15
